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SUGAR CONFECTIONERY

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS PRODCOM CODE HS/CN EXPLANATORY NOTES

A   Chewing Gum 1082 - 2310 1704.10 Whether or not sugar coated

B   Boiled Sweets 1082 - 2373 1704.9071 Filled or unfilled boiled sweets

C   Toffees, Caramels 

& Similar Sweets

1082 - 2375 1704.9075 Obtained by boiling sugar but contain added fat

D   Gums & Jelly Confectionery Including 

Fruit Pastes

1082 - 2365 1704.9065 Made from gelling agents (such as gum arabic, gelatine, 

pectin and certain starches) together with sugar and 

flavourings

E   All Other Confectionery 1082 - 2355

1082 - 2363

1082 - 2383

1082 - 2390

1704.9055

1704.9061

1704.9081

1704.9099

Throat pastilles, cough drops

Sugar coated (panned) goods

Compressed tablets

Others including Turron

CHOCOLATE PRODUCTS

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS PRODCOM CODE HS/CN EXPLANATORY NOTES

A   Unfilled Chocolate 1082-2235

1082-2239

1082-2255

1806.3210

1806.3290

1806.9039

With added fruit, cereals, nuts

Other (solid) bars/tablets of chocolate, milk or plain

Other unfilled chocolate products

B   Filled Tablets & Bars 1082-2233 1806.3100 Other bars, blocks or slabs of chocolate

C   “Bonbons”, Pralines & Other Chocolate 

Confectionery

1082-2243

1082-2245

1082-2253

1806.9011

1806.9019

1806.9031

Containing alcohol

Other chocolates whether or not filled

Other filled chocolate confectionery

D   Sugar Confectionery 

Containing Cocoa

1082-2260 1806.9050 Toffees, nougat and sugar-coated goods 

containing cocoa

E   White Chocolate 1082-2330 1704.9030 Normally unfilled

F   Spreads Containing Cocoa 1082-2270 1806.9060

G   Chocolate Powder (For The Consumer) & 

Other Preparations For Beverages 

1082-2280 1806.9070 Preparations containing cocoa for making beverages
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FINE BAKERY WARES

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS PRODCOM CODE HS/CN EXPLANATORY NOTES

A   Gingerbreads & The Like 1072-1230 1905.20

B   Chocolate-Coated Biscuits / Wafers 1072-1253 1905.3111

1905.3119

1905 3211

1905 3219

Sweet biscuits

Waffles & wafers

C   Other Sweet Biscuits 1072-1255 1905.3130

1905.3191

1905.3199

Sweet biscuits 

D   Crispbreads 1072-1130 1905.10

E   Rusks, Toasted Bread 

& Similar Toasted Products

1072-1150 1905.4010

1905.4090

Rusks

Other

F   Matzos 1072-1910 1905.9010

G   Salt/Sweet Or Savoury Biscuits And 

The Like 

1072-1259

1072-1940

1905.3291

1905.3299

1905.9045

Salted/Sweet, whether or not filled

Biscuits

H   Extruded Snacks 1072-1950 1905-9055 Extruded or expanded (snack) products,

savoury or salt

I    Cakes & Pastries 1071-1200

1072-1257

1905.9060

1905.9040

With added sweetening matter
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