1.5 Product Definitions

SUGAR CONFECTIONERY

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS		PRODCOM CODE	HS/CN	EXPLANATORY NOTES
А	Chewing Gum	1082 - 2310	1704.10	Whether or not sugar coated
В	Boiled Sweets	1082 - 2373	1704.9071	Filled or unfilled boiled sweets
С	Toffees, Caramels & Similar Sweets	1082 - 2375	1704.9075	Obtained by boiling sugar but contain added fat
D	Gums & Jelly Confectionery Including Fruit Pastes	1082 - 2365	1704.9065	Made from gelling agents (such as gum arabic, gelatine, pectin and certain starches) together with sugar and flavourings
Е	All Other Confectionery	1082 - 2355 1082 - 2363 1082 - 2383 1082 - 2390	1704.9055 1704.9061 1704.9081 1704.9099	Throat pastilles, cough drops Sugar coated (panned) goods Compressed tablets Others including Turron

CHOCOLATE PRODUCTS

PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS		PRODCOM CODE	HS/CN	EXPLANATORY NOTES
A	Unfilled Chocolate	1082-2235 1082-2239 1082-2255	1806.3210 1806.3290 1806.9039	With added fruit, cereals, nuts Other (solid) bars/tablets of chocolate, milk or plain Other unfilled chocolate products
В	Filled Tablets & Bars	1082-2233	1806.3100	Other bars, blocks or slabs of chocolate
С	"Bonbons", Pralines & Other Chocolate Confectionery	1082-2243 1082-2245 1082-2253	1806.9011 1806.9019 1806.9031	Containing alcohol Other chocolates whether or not filled Other filled chocolate confectionery
D	Sugar Confectionery Containing Cocoa	1082-2260	1806.9050	Toffees, nougat and sugar-coated goods containing cocoa
Е	White Chocolate	1082-2330	1704.9030	Normally unfilled
F	Spreads Containing Cocoa	1082-2270	1806.9060	
G	Chocolate Powder (For The Consumer) & Other Preparations For Beverages	1082-2280	1806.9070	Preparations containing cocoa for making beverages



1.5 Product Definitions

FINE BAKERY WARES

PR	ODUCT DESCRIPTIONS	PRODCOM CODE	HS/CN	EXPLANATORY NOTES		
А	Gingerbreads & The Like	1072-1230	1905.20			
В	Chocolate-Coated Biscuits / Wafers	1072-1253	1905.3111 1905.3119 1905.3211 1905.3219	Sweet biscuits Waffles & wafers		
С	Other Sweet Biscuits	1072-1255	-[1905.3130 1905.3191 1905.3199	Sweet biscuits		
D	Crispbreads	1072-1130	1905.10			
Е	Rusks, Toasted Bread & Similar Toasted Products	1072-1150	- 1905.4010 1905.4090	Rusks Other		
F	Matzos	1072-1910	1905.9010			
G	Salt/Sweet Or Savoury Biscuits And The Like	1072-1259	1905.3291 1905.3299	Salted/Sweet, whether or not filled		
		1072-1940	1905.9045	Biscuits		
Н	Extruded Snacks	1072-1950	1905-9055	Extruded or expanded (snack) products, savoury or salt		
I	Cakes & Pastries	1071-1200 1072-1257	1905.9060 1905.9040	With added sweetening matter		

